generally accepted in the United States of America requires the use of estimates and assumptions
regarding certain types of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenditures.  Such estimates primarily
relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the basic financial statements.
Accordingly, upon settlement, actual results may differ from estimated amounts.

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

The Library adopted GASB Statement 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements, (GASB 96) effective for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.  The statement
establishes new requirements for calculating and reporting the Library’s subscription-based
information technology arrangements (SBITAs).

Rochester Hills Public Library

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

16

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Adoption of New Accounting Standard (continued)

Balances were restated as follows for the effects of the Library’s adoption of GASB 96:

 December 31, 2022

As Originally Reported

GASB 96 Impact
December 31, 2022

As Restated

Current assets $   5,613,378 $   - $   5,613,378
Noncurrent assets 10,326,302 92,218 10,418,520
Total assets 15,939,680 92,218 16,031,898
Current liabilities 792,119 24,384 816,503
Noncurrent liabilities 63,850 52,821 116,671
Total liabilities 855,969 77,205 933,174
Deferred inflows 3,037,230 - 3,037,230
Net position $   12,046,481  $   15,013 $   12,061,494

2.  Deposits and Investments

State statutes authorize the Library to invest in bonds and other direct and certain indirect
obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certificates of deposit, savings accounts, deposit accounts, or
depository receipts of a bank, savings and loan association, or credit union, which is a member of
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), Federal Savings and Loan Insurance
Corporation, or National Credit Union Administration, respectively.  Financial institutions
eligible for deposit of public funds must maintain a principal office or branch office within the